Bank loans in PLN (based
on WIBOR) - 2 051 - - - - 2 051
Bank loan in EUR (based
on EURIBOR) 14 169 14 981 15 838 16 745 129 154 - 190 887
Bank loan in EUR (based
on EURIBOR) - 1 025 1 446 1 544 1 646 39 709 45 370

 16 408 117 776 81 813 48 120 130 800 39 709 434 626

Interest free

LC Corp Group

Mid-year condensed consolidated financial report for the period of six months ended 30 June 2013
(PLN ‘000)

33

 1<year  1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years  4-5 years  >5 years   Total

Trade and other liabilities   51 119   - - - - -   51 119

   51 119   - - - - -   51 119

Except for the euro loan of EUR 46,692,000 (PLN 190,887,000), in the year ended on 31 December 2012 the
interest rate changes did not have any direct influence on the financial result or capital funds.

The sensitivity of the net financial result to interest rate changes of the euro loan in the period of six months
ended on 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 and in the year ended on 31 December 2012 is presented in the
table below:

Interest rate
increase/drop

Impact on the net
financial result

PLN’000

Impact on equity
PLN’000

 + 1% (804) (804)
30 June 2013  - EUR  (unaudited) - 1% 804 804

 + 1%  (1,674) (1,674)
31 December 2012  - 1% 1,674   1,674

 + 1% (857) (857)
30 June 2012  - EUR  (unaudited) - 1% 857 857

30.2  Currency risk
Currency risk which arises from foreign currency loan management is minimized by collecting rent indexed
against the currency of the loan financing the investment. The risk related to time differences between
invoicing and repayment will be minimized, depending on the market situation, by purchasing a proper
amount of currency on dates of invoicing rents.
The table below shows sensitivity of a net financial result (due to the change in the fair value of an investment
property – see Note 16 and valuation of currency financial liabilities) and the Group’s equity to rationally